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TOPOUZIS & ASSOCIATES, PC
51 Jefferson Blvd, First Floor
Warwick, RI 02888
Phone: 401-533-9888
Fax: 401-533-9889

August 10, 2011

Seor Via -

Lynn Koler

LPS

10385 Westmoor Drive, Suite 100
Westminster, CO 80021

RE: File No.: ]
Property Address: 16 Hillcrest Road, Quincy, MA 02171
Prior Owner: Catherine Gaeig
Our File No.:

Dear Ms. Azeline:

Enclosed please find a title search report for the above mentioned matter.

TITLE SEARCH REPORT

Title Examined from September 11, 1986 through August 3, 2011.

DEED INFORMATION

CURRENT DEED:

Grantor: William J. Doran
Grantee: Catherine E. Gaeig

Type of Deed: Quitclaim Deed

Dated: 9/11/1986 Recorded: 9/11/1986 Instrument #: 500835
Book: Page:
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TAX INFORMATION

Parcel ID/Tax ID#: 6080N/ 30/ 22E

The City of Quincy would not provide any verbal Tax info.

Delinquent Taxes: Yes No

Assessed Value (total): $343,700.00

Land Value: $206,300.00
Building Value: $135,900.00
X Bldg. Features: $ 1,500.00

MORTGAGE INFORMATION

No existing mortgages of record.

MISCELLANEOUS LIENS/JUDGMENT(S): Yes No__ X

Document Grantor/Mortgagor Grantee/Mortgagee Document/Instrument No. Book  Page

HOA/CONDOMINIUM INFORMATION: The property is not a condominium and is not
located in a homeowners association.
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

All instruments as noted above are recorded in the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds.

Hardcopies of all instruments found in this lien search are attached hereto and specifically
referenced below in the exact order sent:

Document Grantor/Mortgagor Grantee/Mortgagee Document/Instrument No. Book  Page
Sewer 161187

Easement

QCD William J. Doran Catherine E. Gaeig 500835

Trans. Cert. Catherine E. Gaeig 124513

Of Title

Dec. of Hmstd. 1,230,077

Please let me know if you have any questions or if you require any additional information.

St

Sincerely,

Theodore A. Topouzis, Esq.
Enclosures as noted

Note: This report constitutes a lien search, not a title commitment or a title policy. No title coverage by any of our
underwriters will be provided by this firm/agency nor its underwriters based upon this search.
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MBLU : B6080N/ 30/ 22E//

Location: 16 HILLCREST ROAD

Owner Name: GAEIG CATHERINE E

Account Number: 02107101
Parcel Value
Item Assessed Value
Buildings 135,900
Xtra Bldg Features 1,500
Outbuildings 0
Land 206,300
Total: 343,700
Owner of Record
GAEIG CATHERINE E
Ownership History
Owner Name Book/Page Sale Date Sale Price
GAEIG CATHERINE E 00623/0113 9/11/1986 160,000
Land Use
Land Use Code Land Use Description
1010 Single Fam MDL-01

Land Line Valuation
Size
6300 SF

Construction Detail

Zone
RESA

Assessed Value
206,300

Building # 1
STYLE Split Level MODEL Residential Grade: AVERAGE
Stories: 1 Occupancy 1 Exterior Wall 1 Wood Shingle

Roof Structure: Gable/Hip
Interior FIr 1 Carpet

AC Type: Central

Total Half Baths: 1
Kitchen Style: Modern

Building Valuation

Living Area: 1,296 square feet

Depreciation: 30%

Roof Cover Asphalt
Heat Fuel Electric
Total Bedrooms: 04
Total Rooms: 7

Replacement Cost: 194,153
Building Value: 135,900

Interior Wall 1 Drywall/Sheet
Heat Type: Electr Basebrd
Total Bthrms: 1

Bath Style: Average

Year Built: 1950

http://data.visionappraisal.com/QuincyMA/print.asp?pid=21078

8/2/2011
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Code Description Units

FPL1 FIREPLACE 1 ST 1 UNITS

Outbuildings

Code Description Units
~ No Outbuildings

Building Sketch
Subarea Summary
Code Description Gross Area Living Area
BAS First Floor 1296 1296
SFB Base, Semi-Finished 672 0
UBM Basement, Unfinished 624 0

http://data.visionappraisal.com/QuincyMA/print.asp?pid=21078 8/2/2011
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salth of Hassachusetts for the ﬁear ans thousand eight hendred and ninety-five,

Roy F, Borden et ux Christina X,

John B, Nelson et ux Eathisen U,
T.%#{??BB\"-‘-’-‘B&]: 199, Page 133~

. LAt S ! IR NPT

Frank B, {wry, Jr. st ux Elaie ¥,
T.Co#39732-~-Book 199, Paga 132«

Frank B, Corry, 9r.~-~7,C.#37865 -
Book 190, Page 65

bert M. Faxon

nry W, Fazdn

bert M, Faxan Trees,.
der Will Hanry M. Faxen

Elizabeth H, Dunn
abeth H. Punn -

CITY OF QUINCY

Whereas the Gommissiéfier of Public Works, scting under the power given Dy
tor Tvo Hundred Seventy-nine of the icts of the legislatire of the Common-

in part exscuticn thereof, deems it necassary to take unto the City of
Quincy for the purposes specified in said Act ths easement of the right to carry
‘fand conduct under bt.hc [following de‘éc'ribod 'rliﬁd, and therein to construoct, eperawI
t::mm maiitein an uadsiground main sewsr aud connécting seweis, drains,

élos and undsdground appurtenances and to repair and renew the same, .

Now, therefore, DECREED: To taks for the purposes aforesaid certaln parce
£ land, the saze being strests and ways situsted in Quincy, shown by red tint
& plan entitled, "City of Quincy Sewerage System, Plan to Acoompany Taking,
b 195k, signed by Benry F, Wilsen, Superintendsnt of Engmoorﬁg snd Charles
. Herbert, Gomnissicned of Public Works, and 4o be redordsd herewith at the Nors
folk County Bsglstry of Deeds mnd the Norfelk Registry District of the Land
Court at Dednan, Massachiudetts, to which plan the dssoription of said parcsls
£ lsnd hereinafter ccntainsd is intended to conform, to wit:

HILLCREST ROAD, from Woodbriar Road to Knollwood Road, the fee in said street or

y belonging to or suppdsed tc belong to the following naxed persons

1 ~r.'¢.ﬂ;hgl§g;.zm 225, Pige 39

TELL STHERT, from Adans Strest to Farrell Street, the fes in said street ar
ay belonglig to or Supposed te belang o ‘the following nased persens:.
: " Paul E., Karcher et ux Edith L,
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March 12, 195k

Arghor ¥, Glson et ux Idllian H,
T, Co#27025-—=Book 136, Pege 25 —

John ¥, Maclaod~--T,C Fshil03. ..
Book228, Page 5

Helvin Thorpsr et ux Shirley
“T,C,fll2l), Book 207, Page Ll -~

Granity Trust Co.,-=T.C.#275L8 v .
Book 138, Page 1L8 B
~t uih

Ly vy L. AGmy - VG

- E.
Joseph O, Horris et ux Muriel
T.C,#31158-==Book 156, Page 158

Gity of Quinecy
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e

Reserving, howaver, to the cwners of the fee in the public and private .
ways taien, the right to use said parcels of land, pubno aad privato ways in
sy nnnner and for ny purpose that ahall not. mtarfon vith the use of the ‘
same by the Glty for tho purpons aforesaid, o endanger any mk o struotnﬁo
therein. '

And rurthomoro » naerving to 21l persons 1ega11y ontit.lad t.o the right to
travel over anxl alang said private nya and to their respectivo hai.rs and mi.gna
t«hs right to use said private np for all purposea for \lhieh streets or_ways
ars now or may horelftar be conanly used in ui.d Quincy.

t/ & (. Z W ’!/ 7
sioner:of - Pubnc worke.
Quincy, Basuchuutu.
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MASSACHUSETYG (N1 5
Statute Furm of

(Britclaim Beed

{ INDIVIDUAL.)
\}Q:mmm Afg‘btt‘]%
P '%"‘ GLLEIVED FOR REGSIRATION

2_ oo 53 {p "
o T
N REGISTRATION BOOKC 2 3 PAGE_ ¥/

e e —————— 19
e at, . odockand ... .. mnutes _ m.
Received and entered with
............................................................. Deeds
Book .. . ... Page
b Attest
Reguster
FROM THE OFFICE OF
RETURN TO —>

HOBBS & WARREN, INC.
PUBLISHEAS BTANCARD Lzeal FORMS

BosTOx, MASe.
FORM 881

REVISED CMAPTER 407-18488 — T27-18080
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MASSACHUSETTS QUITCLAIM DCED SHORT FORM {INDIVIDUAL) 88!

William J. Doran

of  Quincy : Norfolk  County, Massachusetts,

being smmarried. for consideration paid. and in fult consideration of One Hundred Sixty Thousand -'
and 00/100 ($160,000.00) Dollars

- *

GO carherine E. GA%IG ‘
v R, of 16 Hillcrest Road, Quincy, Massachusetts with guiteletm romrnants |
G the land in Quincy in the County of Norfolk and said Commonwealth, bounded and described
) as follows:

Southerly bv Killcrest Poasd, shown on the plan hereinafter referred to, sixty

(60) feot; D
Westerly by lot numbered 22, Block 17, shown on said plan, one hundred five

(105) feet; B
Northerly by lot numbered 22°, Block 17, shown on saild plan, sixty (60) feet;

;".}- . and
IR . Easterly by lot numbered ZZF. Block 17, shown on said plan, one hundred five
Dot (105) feet.

M , Said parcel is shown as lot numbered ZZF, Block |7, on a plan dzawn
e ¢ by Ernest W. Branch, Inc., C. Engrs., dated April 11, 1945, as approved by the Land
h Court, filed in the Land Registration Office as No. 1963-27, a copy of a portion

orgn

of which is filed in Norfolk Reefstrv Districe with Certificare M~ 237200, Zook (1L

For my title see Norfolk County Registry of Deeds Certificate of
Title No. 117380.

Witwrsa ..AY bhand andseal this. llth . dayof . Septeamber 19 86

. x . ? o

: e Sommowwrsith of Meesrivmrits :

s RORINILY
. L33 19
- September !!, “¥o

Then personally appeared the above named William J. Doran

: and acknowledped the foregoing mstrument o be  his m‘“fow e
K

Noeary Public — Justice of the Poace

. My comminin B354 3. ANDERSON. Notery PbRc

L Commpann Epres 2 23,1983
i/ oP it Teom—Tomets s ooy ]
. . - n Comenon, }

A3 AMENDED BY CHAPTER 47 OF 1965
dored npon it the full same, smadencs mnd affice addsess
-duh:et *“d&&mﬁ&&ﬁo‘.ﬁdm* vered
ean the tonl for the comveymace withoot dechiction for 2oy Liens of
Aus‘hum- sad moels shall be recorded o3 part of the deed.
dity of any deed No reguster of dieeds shmll accesx 3 deed for rconding unless
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-

.

Mty,‘hq;\

Address of Qwner (s): /& //&J.LW@E “ﬂ()(ld‘ 0

Gransfer @ertificate of Title

No. 124513
Book 623 Page 113

From Transfer Certificate No. 117380 , Originally Registered October 21,1983 ,in

Registration Book 587 Page 180 for the Registry District of Norfolk County.
'Ql'/his is to (ﬂertifg that catherine E.Greig

of Quincy in the County of Norfolk and Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

is the owner in fee simple

of that certain parcel of land situate in QUINCY
in the County of Norfolk and said Commonwealth, boundedand described as followa:

said parcel is shown as lot numberd 228 ,Block 17,0n a blan drawn by
Ernest W. Branch,Inc.,C.Engrs.,dated April 11,1945,as approved by the Land
Court,filed in the Land Registration Office as No.1963-27,a copy of a

portion of whichis filed in Norfolk Registry District with Certificate No.
32390,Bo0k 162.

And it is further certified that said land is under the operation and provisions of Chapter 185 of the General Laws,

and that the title of said Catherine E.Greig

to said land is registered under said chapter, subject, however, to any of the encumbrances mentioned in Section
fortysix of said Chapter, which may be subsisting. and subject alsc as-aforesatd-and to any encumbrance(s) noted on
the attached memorandum. '

Wirness, MARILYN M. SULLIVAN, Chief Justice of ihe Lamd Court, at Dedham, in said County of Norfolk,
the eleventh day of September in the year nineteen hundred and

eighty-six ,at 2 o’clock and 50  minutes in the afternoon.

Attest, with the Seal of said Court,

Assistans Recorder.

Form No. 108

f
i
\
i
\
,
‘
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Case 1

MENCRANDUH OF ENCUMBRAJCES ON THE LAND DESCRIBED

D IN CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NUMER

124313

BUoK

623

PAGE 113

Aazmm==sns

OVNER : GREIG, CATHERINE E.
PROPERTY ADDRESS:
MAILING ADDPESS: CATHERIMNE E.GREIG

QUINCY

MA Q2169

mmmmso O et ] mommam

DATE REGISTRATION

OF INSET. DATE

mw 72

==Emm

161187 |TKG. |CITY OF QUINCY _ o
241553 |MTG, |NT . WASHINGTON CO-OFERATIVE BANK
515453 |DIS| |MOUNT WASHINGTON CO~OEERATIVE BANK

3/12/54
19/19/832119/21733
11/10/86) 3/04/87

3/16/54 QH
92 mm
10

=u== sRmATS=TH == a=m=ca=

314
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Dot iy 230,077 D7—-15-2011 2:235

Morfolk County Lond Court

DECLARATION OF HOMESTEAD

macr ‘JJ/ R . .
I, Catherine E. Greig,?b‘}” Quincy, Norfolk County, Massachusetts, owning and intending
to occupy as my principal residence the real estate at 16 Hillcrest Road, Quincy, Norfolk
County, Massachusetts acquired by:

Deed dated September 11, 1986 filed in the Norfolk County Registry District of the Land .
Court on September 11, 1986 as Document No. 500835 (Certificate of Title No. 124513
in Registration Book 623, page 113),

do hereby declare a homestead in said premises under the provisions of Chapter 188,
Sectiond, of the General Laws of Massachusetts.

) .
Executed as a sealed instrurment this 2 _day of July, 2011. %W % and

Catherine E. Greig J

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SuFF K, ss.

On this qﬂday of July, 2011, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally
appeared Catherine E. Greig, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which is personal knowledge of identification and/oraMassachusetts
Drivers License, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached
document, and who swore or affirmed 1o me that the contents of the document are
truthful and accurate to the best of her knowledge.

iz 7. 57

Notary Public Dt 5 2245

My commission expi
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RAINEN LAW OFFICE, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW
231 SUTTON STREET, UNIT 2-E  SOUTH ENTRANCE
NORTH ANDOVER, MASSACHUSETTS 01845

TELEPHONE (978) 975-4144
FAX (978) 975-4149
http://www.rainenlaw.com

EDWARD RAINEN SHELLY B. RAINEN CARRIE B. RAINEN
erainen@rainenlaw.com srainen@rainenlaw.com crainen@rainenlaw.com

October 5, 2011

Theodore Topouzis, Esquire
Topouzis and Associates, P.C.
51 Jefferson Blvd.

First Floor

Warwick, RI 02888

Re: 889 E. 4th St., South Boston
Interest of Catherine Greig

Our File No.| I

Dear Attorney Topouzis:

The issues surrounding the title examination for the above-cited property are too confusing to
present in our normal format of title certification. Accordingly, I prepared a narrative style
explanation of the derivation of title for your review and comment.

Derivation Of Title

While our examination actually began in 1955, for the purpose of this narrative explanation, we
assume that title is vested properly in the heirs at law and legal representatives of the estate of
David S. Greig, Suffolk Probate number 88P — 1451.

The aforesaid David S. Greig acquired title by deed of Catherine Greig, dated October 13, 1960
and recorded with Suffolk County Registry of Deeds in Book 7514, Page 568. We presume this

Grantor-Catherine to be his mother.
Sheet 5-6

Said David S. Greig, died May 12, 1986, and his estate was probated this Suffolk 88P-1451-A1F.
and a form M-792 Estate Tax Waiver was filed at the Registry of Deeds
Sheet 7,
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Theodore Topouzis, Esquire Page 2
Re: 889 E. 4th St., South Boston
Interest of Catherine Greig
Our File No. 43930

Said David S. Greig died, intestate, survived by his wife Jenit and three daughters; Catherine E.

Greig, Margaret A. McCusker and Jean S. Nee. Under the laws of intestate succession, then in

force, the surviving spouse succeeded to a one-half undivided interest of the decedent's estate,

and the three daughters shared the other half equally, taking a 1/6 undivided interest, each.
Sheet 39-40

All paper docket entries concerning the estate of David S. Greig were removed from the Suffolk
County Registry of Probate in July 2011. The entire group of Pages representing that docket or
removed from the loose-leaf, style Docket Book. With the help of the Assistant Register of
Probate, we determined that the docket sheets exist and were reproduced electronically in July.

Although the decree for administration appears to be signed by Judge Mary C. Fitzpatrick, the
blank spaces in the standard form decree are not filled out by the court in a fashion that discloses
the identity of the Administratrix. We note that the surviving spouse, Jenit L. Greig, was the
petitioner and requested that she be appointed Administratrix. More significantly, we find no
approved bond among the documents available in this case. The bond is typically, the threshold
step before signature by the judge. The docket entries do not further explain this inconsistency.
Thus, this probate case is unperfected—title cannot pass until a bond is executed, filed and
approved. It will be necessary to file an equity petition in the Probate Court to ratify a doubtful
act of fiduciary in order to proceed further.

Sheet 39-40

By deed dated April 3, 2000, the aforesaid Jenit I Greig, claiming to be Administratrix of the

. estate of David S. Greig purports to convey to Margaret A. McCusker. As there is no docket and
the blanks are not filled out within the decree, we are unaware if said Jenit was ever appointed
Administratrix.

Since a deed from an Administratrix is void, unless executed pursuant to a license to sell issued
by the probate court, this deed is of no force and effect. The docket does not reflect the existence
of an inventory, accounts, or if, such license was petitioned for and allowed. While it is possible
that a court (acting pursuant to Kaufman v. Federal National Bank 289 Mass. 97 (1934)) might
interpret intent of the aforesaid Jenit to convey her share to her daughter Margaret, it is
instructive that the will of said Jenit dated June 4, 1998, conveys ‘all property whether real
personal or mixed,” to her daughter Margaret. Accordingly, unless and until a court acts upon
evidence of intent, we interpret this on the empowered fiduciary deed as void, and of no force
and effect.

Sheet 8, 31

In consideration of $25,000, Jean Nee, granted her interest in the property, (being an undivided
1/6) by deed dated February 25, 1994 to, “Margaret McCusker, Administratrix of the estate of
David S. Greig, Catherine Greig and Jenit Grieg.” Strangely, this deed is not recorded for 11
years until January 28, 2005, where it is recorded in Book 36381 at Page 323. Please note that
the clear language of the grantee clause describes. Margaret McCusker, but only in a fiduciary
capacity. However, it is extraordinarily unlikely, that disposition was the intent of the grantor.
We already determined that an Administratrix was not properly appointed in this probate case.
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Theodore Topouzis, Esquire Page 3
Re: 889 E. 4th St., South Boston
Interest of Catherine Greig
Our File No. 43930

Under the then existing probate laws of this Commonwealth, for a grantor to place title in an
Administratrix, was impossible without a court order as the administrators of intestate estates do
not have apparent authority to purchase or acquire interests in real estate. Title to real property
conveyed to an intestate estate vests title immediately, in the heirs at law by operation of law.
Since the effect of this deed, as drafted, would be to revest one third of the title conveyed in the
Grantor herself, we adopt the only logical interpretation and treat the deed as if it was a grant to
Margaret McCusker, in her individual capacity, and not as a fiduciary, as well as the aforesaid
Catherine and Jenit. Thus, each of the three grantees takes a one-third of Jean’s 1/6 undivided
interest, or a 1/18.

Accordingly, at this point in time, and based on the assumptions above; Jenit Grieg has a one
half undivided interest from the estate of David, plus a 1/18 from the deed from Jean. (10/18 =
5/9); Catherine and Margaret each have a 1/6, plus a 1/18 (2/9 each).

Prior hereto, we noted that the 1994 deed of the 1/6 interest was not recorded for 11 years. The
Massachusetts recording statute, G.L. chapter 183 section 4, has been interpreted such that bona
fide purchasers and lienor's are entitled to the benefit of the title as it exists of record. If the
transaction was not “recorded”, the transfer is valid only between the Grantor and the Grantees
and their heirs. On November 20, 1995, said Jean S. Nee-Docey, aka Jean Susan Greig, filed a
petition in bankruptcy under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in case number 95 -- 17845.
On February 20 1996 an order to discharge the debtor issued and on April 17 of 1996 the case
was closed.

Sheet 20-21

Your Examiner's limited familiarity with the intricacies of the Bankruptcy Code make difficult
the following interpretation of the law and its effect upon this title. Pursuant to 11 USC § 554,
(c) “any property scheduled... not otherwise administered at the time of the closing of the case is
abandoned to the debtor.” The key to interpretation of the statute is the word, “scheduled.” If a
bankrupt, hides assets, intentionally or unintentionally, by not listing them on a schedule in a
way that the trustee can recognize and deal with them for the benefit of creditors, can not expect
to reap the benefit of subsequent abandonment by the trustee. The Code was not designed to
benefit those who deceive the Court. We do not have access to the records of the Bankruptcy
Court, online in a digital format for the period 1995 -96. Those records are only accessible
through application to the National Archives at 389 Trapelo Rd. Waltham, Massachusetts. We
did not conduct such research at that facility.

Your examiner considers it is reasonable to assume that said Jean believed that she had
effectively conveyed the premises out of her name, for value, in February of 1994 with the
responsibility for recording same vested in the grantees. We cannot determine from the limited
record available to us whether a court would determine 1/6 interest to be a part of the bankruptcy
estate of said Jean Nee and further, if it was so determined that it was not properly scheduled,
whether the said property be deemed abandoned pursuant to the aforesaid section 554 ( ¢). It
would be prudent to consult with a bankruptcy practitioner, to determine whether in fact a
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Theodore Topouzis, Esquire Page 4
Re: 889 E. 4th St., South Boston
Interest of Catherine Greig
Our File No. 43930

bankruptcy issue does exist or, whether in fact, the 1/6 interest was conveyed as suggested
above. To reiterate: If, due to failure to record timely, title vested in the bankruptcy estate for the
benefit of bona fide creditors, and if it was scheduled, since it was not administered and was
'subsequently abandoned to the debtor, title now vests in Jean Nee, a/k/a. Alternatively, if due to
failure to record timely title vested in the bankruptcy estate for the benefit of the bona fide
creditors and the asset was not properly scheduled, title remains vested in the trustee in
bankruptcy.

Sheet 29

On February 8, 1999, said Margaret A. McCusker filed a bankruptcy petition in case number 99
—10933. On August 2, 1999, an order to discharge the debtor was entered and on October 19,
2000 an order to close the case and discharge trustee was also entered. Due to the age of this
case, and the information available online, similar to her sister, we are unable to determine if this
property was properly scheduled in the bankruptcy filing to reflect her correct interest in and to
the real property. For the same reasons as above, we are unable to determine if the real estate
has been properly abandoned to the Petitioner. Regardless of whether Margaret took fractional
interests from her sister, her own interests are subject to the same issues discussed above
concerning properly scheduled assets and subsequent abandonment.

Sheet 22-23

Shortly thereafter, on April 7, 1999 the aforesaid Jenit L. Greig filed a Chapter 7 petition in

Bankruptcy as case number 99 — 12944, Unlike the cases of her daughters, no discharge was

granted. The Trustee in bankruptcy moved to dismiss on June 11, 1999 an order granting same

issued on July 20 and the case was closed on August 3, 1999. Title remains vested in Jenit. It

would be instructive to compare the three cases to determine what the petitioners characterized in

the schedules as their interest in the 89 E. 4th St. property at the time each filed for bankruptcy.
Sheet 25-26

Jenit L. Greig, died November 13, 2006 and her estate was probated by petition filed June 19,
2008 as case number 08P1162P1 in the Suffolk County Probate Court. Her heirs are listed
thereon as Margaret McCusker of South Boston, and Catherine Greig, “whereabouts unknown.”
The list of heirs does not address Jean S. Nee and our research does not disclose the existence of
a probate case for her in either Suffolk or Norfolk Counties. If Jean was alive she should have
been listed as one of Jenit’s heir at law. Alternatively, if she predeceased her mother, her
children Coleman Nee, and Alexandria Doocey, cited in Jenit’s will, should have been listed as
heirs at law by right of representation. As indicated above, Article 3rd of the will devises all real
property of the decedent Jenit to Margaret McCusker. No decree issued on this case until July
26,2011. At that time, Catherine Greig, filed a General Assent and Margaret McCusker was
appointed Executrix.

Sheet 30-37, 38

By instrument dated May 11 2010, the aforesaid Margaret A. McCusker granted a mortgage in
favor of the Medical Area Federal Credit Union in the original principal amount of $125,000,
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Theodore Topouzis, Esquire Page 5
Re: 889 E. 4th St., South Boston
Interest of Catherine Greig
Our File No. 43930

which mortgage was recorded in Book 46409, Page 107 and remains outstanding of record. This
mortgage replaced a prior mortgage to the same institution in 2002 for $60,000.00, now
discharged. Regardless of the above conflicting interpretations, at no time did the aforesaid
Margaret A. McCusker possess one hundred percent of the interest in the real property secured
by this mortgage. At all relevant times, to this point, the fractional interest of Catherine Greig
was not vested in Margaret McCusker.

Sheet 14-16

By deed dated July 23, 2011 Catherine Greig conveyed her fractional interest to Margaret A.
McCusker for nominal consideration by deed recorded with said Registry of Deeds on July 25,
2011 in Book 48181, Page 63. The deed does not speak to a particular fraction, and as such all
of her interest, whatever that may be, is conveyed.

Sheet 17-18

TO SUMMARIZE:

If we:

1. accept the various assumptions concerning the interpretation of legal documents
as set forth above,

2. assume the probate of David S. Greig to be valid and pass title, then

3. further assume that none of the bankruptcies have a present effect on the real
estate, and that

4. a court will determine that the nominal consideration deed from Catherine is
ineffective to vest title in Margaret, then

The result is that:
Margaret McCusker has a 7/9 undivided interest and
Catherine Greig has a 2/9 undivided interest in this real estate.
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Theodore Topouzis, Esquire Page 6
Re: 889 E. 4th St., South Boston
Interest of Catherine Greig
Our File No. 43930

Very truly yours,
Rainen Law Office, P.C.
By:

ER/sjb

Rpt43930
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Including all furnaces, heaters, ranBes, mantels, Bas and electric fixtures, scyeens, screen doors,
awninps, storm windows and doors, mechanical refrigerators, oil burners, tanks and burnin equipmens,
Bes burners and equipment, end all other fixtures or improvements of whatever kind end nsture now or
before the satisfaction of this mortaage placed on the mortdsded premises for use in connection therewith,
all of\yhich it is opreed shall constitute and be treated as part of said reslty.

'I"\h&n%;tgaac is upon the statutory condition, and upon the further conditiory that the mort3agor
shall pay to the mort3ndee on the nkneteenth doy of cach month heyesftor a sum equal to
one-twalfth (13\2)\:( the annual property tax lsst essessed on the mortgsded/premises and of uny
betterment assessm¥qt on said property payablo within twelve months for any bregch of cither of which con-
ditions the mor!ﬁese& oll have the stotutary power of sule. The mortgapor covénants to keep the buildings
on soid premises insur}l\;%nins: fire and such other hazords ny the mortgopee ©ay from time to time require.
In the event of forealosurésproceedinds, in addition to other chardes, th
commission of one per cent.uf the sellind price and is hereby appoipfed the apent and attorney of the
mortBador to cancel or assin ankinsurance policies relating to the mpfipeged premises and shall be entitled
to opply the proceeds of such policieg towards the mortaape debt or'towards the mortdodee’s charges.

I, Samuel Andler, husbahd 0aifKof mortdodor,

relense to mortgshee oll rijhts of dmmh homestead eyd other interests in the premises.

Curtes
Hitness ®my  our  honds ond seals this day of pgtober 1960

.
In presence of

Qommenwealth of Muesuchusetts

SUFFOLK. S, October 19,

Then persgfally oppeared the nhove-named Mary Andler and

and ackyowledged the obove insuument to be  gheiy free net ond deed, before me—

(’N \’ora;-y Public :

My commission c;’;:ir;s Mareh .~8, 2963 o - e
October 19, 1960. &t 12 o'clock & 3k mins.P.M¥. Rec'd. ®nt'd. & wxam'd. - 86

e

\

SR &

%, ‘Catherine Greig,
o . Boston . Suffolk County, Massachusctts,
being XHumarried, for consideration paid, grant to  David S, Greig

»
of Boston, Suffolk County, Massachusests with quitclaim ravenanta

tho-lepd: 40
{Description and encumbrences, if any}

8 certain parcel of land in that part of Boston, Suffolk Gounty,

Massachusetts, called South Boston with the bulldings thereon now




e S

numbered 889 East Fourth Street, and shown as Lot A on a Plan JT

Lend in South Boston dated March 9, 1936 by John H: Burroughs €.E,,

recorded with Suffolk Deeds in Book 5769, Page 418, bounded and

described as follows:-

NORTHLRLY by East Fourth Street, twenty-seven and .11/100 (27.11)

feet; ’

SASTERLY by land now or formerly of Margaret Willhauch, one hundred
v

snd twenty-five (125) feet;

SOUTHERLY by land of owners unitnown by a board fsnce, shown on said

plan, twanty-seven and 11/100 (27.11) feet; and

WLSTERLY by Lot B on said plan, one hundred and twenty-five (125)

feet; conta}ning 3388,75 scuare feet of land.

For my title see Book 7056, Page 456, Suffolk Registry of Deeds.

Tne consideration for this deed is less than one hundred dollars ($100,)
! husband R
4 Lot § rrf/‘/f ?m& of said grantor,
Archibald 5, Greig

release o said grantee all rights of E;;Z b)'i th] € QurteS) 1d other intescsts therein.

Hitness...BY..hand  and seal  this..fRirkesnth  qep of..0ctober ..

Ohe Conmounesith of Mussarlucetts

Sulffolk ss. October 13,

Then personally appeared the above named Cutherine Greig

and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed, bcfc;rc me

‘ /%Mm‘*7;u¢4{17
Notary "Public — hogicelof 2 Rex
Matthew T. Connolly
My commission expires April 4, 13 54

(* Individual — Joint Tenants — Teaants ia Common'— Tenants by the Intirety.)
October 19, 1960. At 12 o'clock & 36 mins.\/P.M. Rectd, ®"nt'd, « Fxawm'd. - 87

Koo all

that, ARSILIO L. ANZALONE, Trustece
Declaration of Trust dated iay ¥, 18585 recorded with Suffolk
Reggistry of Deeds, Boolk 7310 ¥

of Boston County, Massachusatts

hercinafter ocalled the mortgagor

beding <ed, for ideratjeft paid, grant to REGEMCY REALTY JC., a lasgachusetts
corporation having its usual place of business in Boston, ‘Suffoik
County, lassachuSetts
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e e e — s e e e e e gt
r_i_‘___‘____-______,__ A e . v > - e—— »*
FORM M.702
Fa THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS |
- DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE }
P ESTATE TAX BURZAY, P.O. AOX 7022, BOSTON. A
Y +ygEs |83 |
' 4 517 §
. NJ CERTIFICATE RELEASING MASSACHUSETTS ESTATE TAX LIEN !
[FILE N TRIPLICATE WITH COPY OF RECORDED OLED.) K
W’I [N ETED .
MA'L To;[— QLIRS l
' NAME _ pangel J. Rell, III, Eequire David |
! apoeasy RULL & McKENNEY FAo0AlL Coutt Sy f folk
PO NMID 5§83 Eest Broadwoy Bocectso GOP 1451 ] May 12, 1985
ﬁ'r?‘;lgw?' South Boston, MA 02127 RLLGR WLE (DOMARE] AT W OF DEATH
e 89 Zaat Fourth Streat
Ha South Boston, Msssachusetts 02127 |
[\Y
L .
Thia Certilicate releases the ilen of the Commonwenith ol Magaachusetts imposed by
Chapter 85C of the General Laws, on any and all Interests which the Decedent may have [
had in the property described below: i
UFFOLK RECISTRY 2 :
i AUG 30 10FERIT e ,
.. A .
f 4o Py .
3 f . :
: ““/ M‘:‘#’ ]
] REQISTER OP pepng
b N
A i
4 3
. REAL ESTATE (full legal description not necessary) l
: 9
i [
| Loction of propert 889 Eest Fourth Street, Souch Boaton, MA 02127 '
‘ - propc y HUMLA i SYNRRT VY DR TOWN ZIPCODR }
! X@KAsdescribed by Desd dated Octobar 13, 1960 wndrecordedin.
Suffolk Daads 7516 A 568 ;
REGITRY OF BLEDE Book No. Page No. oo
3 As described by esnificate of Titke No. ded ia
Reginered Land Section for County ,

_\Zun‘ mdéennu‘
st3 €6
§BosIon e’

OB \ TS

COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE

By '3,/4,5‘% E

Chief, Estate Tax Burean

7

of 20
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B89 €ast Fourth Stract, South Hoston, MA

N R R 2

25540 092

149

1, Jenit L. Grelg, Administratrlx of the =etate of David S, Grefg,

of South Boston, Suffolk

County, Massachuselts,
vidowad
being krmICIM, for conslderation pald $10:00 (Ten Pollars)

egrant to Hargarek A. MeGusker

of South Boston, Suffolk County, Measachusatts,

with quitelelnr conenants
thiedandior

Desctiption eed t

, T any)

a cerrain pareel of land fn that part of Boston, Suffolk Councy, Massachusetrs,
¢alled South Bostea, with bulldfngs therson, nov numbared 889 Easr Foueth Btreex,
and shown a2z Tot A on & Plan of Lang {n South Boston. dated March 9, 1815, by

John . Burroughs, C.E., Teeorded with Suffolk Deeds in Book 3679, Bage 418, .
bounded and described as follows:

BASTERLY by land now or formslly of Margaret Willhanmch, ose hundred apd twen—
ty £ive (125} feor;

RORTRERLY by Fast Fousth Street, twventy-seven and 117100 (27.11) feer;

SOUTHERLY by land of owpers unkaown by a boarded fence, shown onr said Plen,
tuenty~sevan and 117100 (27.11) Ffeet; and

WESTERLY

by Lot B on said Plan, mme-hundred and tuenty-five (125) feet, con-
talning 3368.75 suvare feet of fand.

For my title, s=¢ Book 14988, Page 183, Suffellk Begistry of Deeds,

- and Judgement,
Suffolk Probate Court, Dockat.Number 88P-1451.

B
Y3

2
R

Return to:

Pt
M

"

~s10
£5103

LowCmiossof =
ot
_ Bosten MA'02934

4033 30 w3158
Y
60 2w &
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A
5!

s ™

A
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¥ Gommaoralh of Messechnits L '_
Suffolk, ==, Apeil 3, D200 =

Then personally appeared the above tamed  Jendt L. Greig

and acknawledged the foregolng instrument to be her  free act and deed ET -

hefore me

N
(4]
n
-
Q
o]
“AD

My Comutsalon expires March 16, % 20004~

{XE POLLOWING I3 NOT A YART OF TOE DEFD, AND IS ROT TO RY AECQRDID)

Chapter 183, Sectlon 11, Geterst Laws

; Adecd fn substance following the form entitid “Quitclara Decd shall when duly exeonted have the
E force and effect of 8 deed In fee simple {o the grantee, his hoirs apd as<dgny, 1o his and thelr own use,
with covenaats en the part of the grantox, for himself, his helrs, executors, administraiors mid stecese
sars, with the , hiz helrs, and assigns, that at the timeof the dalivery of such deed the
premizas were free from all encumbrances made hy him, and that he will, and his helrs, executors and
administrotors shall, warrant and defend ihe samo to the grantee and his heirs and asdgns forever
ageinst the lawlyl elaiins and demends of all pevsons elabming by, through or under the geanior, but ’ ‘

t none other, N




Case 1:11-cr-10286-DPW Document 131-4 Filed 06/15/12 Page 28 of 74

Bk: 36381 Pg; 329 ' \

WA

BK: 96981 Pg: 328 Doc: DED

Page: 10l 1 - 01/28/2006 02:40 PM '\ )
of BOSTON . SUFFOLX .Cgpgty;vhﬁxssachusctts, /& \}9()\9./&
beimpwpmwmessacy; for consideration paid 3 TWENTY FIVE THOUSARD ($25,000.00) DOLLARS N
. N i

gant o Margaret McCusker, Administratrix of the Estate of David S. Gféig - '| %’D S LU UL 3
E Catherine Greilg and Jenir Greig. ALL MY RIGHT, TITLE AND IBTEREST |
Pl . Q“QQO!""’?OO.

of BoSTON MEL AR IR 2R

the land in  BOSTON '
MABSBACHUSETTS EXCI8BE TAX
Suffolk County Dlstriot ROD # 0
(Description and cncumbrasces, if any) Date: 01/28/2005 02:49 PM
Ctri# 042380 13686 Docd 00014772
Fes: $114.00 Cons: §25,000.00

A certain parcel of land in that part of Boston, Suffolk County, Masaachusetts, Y(QQ&
called South Boston with the buildings thereon now mmbered 889 East Fourth . W

Street, and shown as Lot A on a Plan of Land in Socuth Boston dated March 9, 1936

by Jolm H. Burroughs C.E., recorded with Suffolk Deeds in Book 5769, Page 418, ’ g
bounded and described as follows:- . \ \ \/\QJBS_
NORTHERLY by East Fourth Street, Tventy-seven and 11/100 (27.11) feet; ‘

RASTERLY by land mow or formerly of Margaret Willhauch, one hundred and _ &@TKYL .
twenty—five (125):feet; *)\S\ﬂ
SOUTHERLY by land of owners unknown by a board fence, shown on saild plan, ’ ' W
twenty—sever and 117100 (27.11)} feet; and

WESTERLY by Lot B on said plan, one hundred amd twenty five (125) feet; :

containing 3388.75 squere feet of land. ' 4},{_

For my title see Book 7056, Page 456, Suffolk Registry of Deeds. | \?)\LL/\‘\V‘

'W? fasT Foorth STree?, SouTh Boston , M4 .

Witueas....... BV....hand  and seal  this....... AT T ds§ of f... Fehrnary. 15 94

Dee.

.......................

wmmmmmnzmmm . N gésﬂﬁ
_fyoﬂ‘/ﬂ/k s ;-5/%%‘7’ 07’5’/ 19 9\}( 4 {} ]

and acknowledged the forcgoing instrument to be.. 4 24 free act and deed, before me,

ﬁﬂ/l/‘//@w

Notary Public — Justice of the Peace

i B 2. BOOF 11 of 20

My. C
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Bk: 39008 Pg: 221

S Ry

greéxaBred by & Return to: Attestedt hereto Bk: 89009 Pg: 221  QDoc: AFF

colt Bruce - : ) '
Teanscontineatal Tile Company 5} ity cengh Page: 1of2  02/10/2006 10:19 AM
4033 Tampa Road #101 BTy

Oldsmar, Florida 34677 Frars,

Reg[u\, i u\;(‘,d‘
Suffoik Distict

ﬂfjé’LJP/":

f’ 727073  AFFIDAVIT OF NAME CHANGE

(e
fri# Q003 LiSove "0
Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Cm‘{'\ ersng, ,4 . 9
Grew , who deposes and says: ———

I
PN SR

= .
T \X
1. Tam over the age of eighteen years. o . - —/W )Y \\
2.1 am the owner of the real property located at _/ £/~ /<! L; o Lz', y 72 Yyt —
Do By, WA A7 ]

3. That__C pthriMefrréia former name was
Cutlcepve Qs Grit Hfj , as indicated by Deed recorded as
Instrument No. A ,orBook jJ85¢ and
Page /03

—_— : A o
4. That the name change to f?d’l%?’é‘//-ié H Gf”—‘v-j‘ is effectuated by
Mareitd - 1- X7 to Steghen Geeyy

5. The le; éal description of the subject property as follows situated in the County
Fetl ,, City of Peasten , State of

fw

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A”
Attested herete
s -
Franct: . * .. .. ae
Registe .. Jouas

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

(2t [ J,w

Dated: ]'/g' O é” Borawer Signature

Then personally appeared before me, the undersigned notary, Cadkew e Q. fravis 5
- , who is known to me, and who

stated that the above Act of Correction is correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

This_ ;1§ dayof Tetmuany 2006

My Commission Expires: 1/~ 10- 208t

Mw&# s }\(e—w/euu.@

@tary Public

12 of 20
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Bk: 33009 Pg: 222

Exhibit “A”

THE FOLLOWING LAND SITUATED IN BOSTON, SUFFOLK COUNTY,
MASSACHUSETTS:

THE LAND IN THAT PART OF SAID BOSTON CALLED SOUTH BOSTON
WITH THE BUILDINGS THEREON BEING SHOWN AS LOT 15 ON A PLAN
BY WILLIAM FELLY, DATED SEPTEMBER 2, 1895, RECORDED SUFFOLK
DEEDS BOOK 2308, PAGE 449, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

WESTERLY ON A COURT MARKED LINCOLN PARK ON SAID
PLAN 25.38 FEET;

NORTHERLY ON LOT 14 ON SAID PLAN 73.37 FEET;

EASTERLY ON LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF PARKER 25.38
FEET; AND

SOUTHERLY ON LOT 16 ON SAID PLAN 73.07 FEET.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO STEPHEN S. GREIG AND
CATHERINE A. GREENE BY DEED RECORDED 07/07/1987 IN DEED BOOK
13856 PAGE 103, IN' THE REGISTRY OF DEEDS PLAN FOR SUFFOLK
COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS.

Page 30 of 74 _
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Bk: 46409 Pg: 107

[

e
P

‘ 9- e VOLVING C : - MTQ
| v :: RE Bi: 48409 Pg: 107 Doo: M1
| "'if s > REDIT MORTGAGE  page:1of6 051712010 1111 AM
\u ?&%‘ y :

THIS MOR?(w‘I5 is made this 11th day of May, 2010, Between the Mortgagor Marparet A, McCusker
(herein“Borrower™), and the Mortgagee, Medical Area Federal Credit Union
having its principal place of business at: 365 Boylston Strect, Brookline, MA 02445 (herein “Lender”).

WHEREAS, Borrower is or shall hereafter from fime to time be indebted to Lender for money borrowed and accrued interest thereon under a
revolving credit agreement (herein “Agreement™) by and between Borrower and Lender dated May 11,2010 ina principal amount which shall at no
time exceed ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 (U.S. ($125,000.00) Dollars, which Agreement, among its other terms, (i
) obligates Lender to advance sums from time to time to Borrower up to the stated maximum line of credit upon the written request of Borrower
therefor without any discretion in Lender as long as the Agreement is still in effect at the time such request is delivered to Lender and Borrower is
not in default under the Agreement or this Mortgage; (i) requires a minimum monthly payment by Borrower; (iii) contemplates that from time to
time during the term of this Agreement, that there may be no indebiedness of Borrower to Lender outstanding, but that Borrower has the right to
thereafter incur further indebtedness to Lender under the Agreement by making a written request for an advance which advance shall he secured by
this Mortgage with the same priority as if such advance had been made on the date of this Mortgage thereby continuing Lender’s mortgage interest in
the Property with priority over any and all encumnbrances, whether voluntary or involuntary, which' attached to the Property and were perfected
subsequent to the date of the recording of this Mortgage with the appropriate Registry of Deeds, including without limitation, subsequently recorded
mortgages, attachments and Jiens.

TO SECURE to Lender (a) the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Agreement, with interest thereon, the payment of all other sums, with
interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage, and the performance of the covenants and agreements of
Borrower herein contained, and (b) the repayment of any future advances, with interest thercon, made to Borrower by Lender (herein “Future
Advances”™), Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender, with power of sale, the following described property located in the:
County of Suffolk

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACRED HERETO

which has the address of 889 East Fourth Street, South Boston, Massachusetts (herein “Property Address™);

TOGETHER WITH alf the improv eafter erected on the property, and all ease:}ents, rights, appurtenances, rents, royaities, mineral,

oil and gas rights and profits, water, water rights, and water stock, and al! fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property, all of which, including
replacements and additions mere_to, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage: and all of the foregoing,
together with said property (or the Jeasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leaschold) are herein referred to as the “Property”.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, that
excepl as provided in paragraph 22 hereof the Property is unencumbered, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the
Property against all claims and demands, subject to any declarations, casements or restriction listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any
title insurance policy insuring Lender’s interest in the Property. ﬁ

UNIFORM CONVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the indebtedness ‘6
evidenced by the Agreement, prepayment and late charges as provided in the Agreement, and the principal of and intetest on any Puture
Advances secured by this Mortgage.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender ou the
day monthly installments of principal and interest are payable under the Agreement, until the Agreement js terminated, a sum (herein “Funds”)
equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments with may aitain priority over this Mortgage, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus
one-twelfth of the yearly premium instaliments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any,
all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof.

The Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal.or state agency

(including Lender, if Lenderis such an institution). Tender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground

14 gk 20
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Bk: 46409 Pg: 111

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Mortgage under seal,

Marg;{ret 7AcCusker /
f.

Witness:

Nl

Borrower

Witness to/All

The undersigned, being the Borrower, and/or the Spouse of the Borrower, hereby waives as to Medical Area Federal Credit Union, and its successors
and assigns only, any homestead rights which

I/we may have in the Property and agree not to create any such homestead rights superior to this
morigage while this Mongag%

T

Mar/g’aret 7/ McCusker - Borrower
Witness

- Borrower

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Suffolk, ss.

isfactory evidence of identification,

On this 11th dayof May, 2010, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Margaret A. McCusker,
proved to me through
which was/were [ ass. driver’s license

(s)or [ ], to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare signed on the preceding or attached
e that the contents of the document are truthful and aceurate to the best of his/her/their

b :
“WirrgonutV

15 of 20
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Bk: 46408 Pg: 112
Exhibit A

A certain parcel of land in that part of Boston, Suffolk County, Massachusetts called South Boston, with
buildings thereon, now numbered 889 East Fourt Street, and shown as Lot A on a Plan of Land in South Boston,

dated March 9, 1936, by John H. Burroughs, C.E., recorded with Suffolk Deeds in Book 5679, Page 418,
= bounded and described as follows:

: Easterly by land now or formerly of Margaret Hillhauch, one hundred and seventy-five
i (175) feet;
; Northelry by East Fourth Street, twenty-seven and 11/100 (27.11) feet;

Southerly by land of owners unknown by a bounded fence, shown on said plan,

— twenty-seven and 11/100 (27.11) feet; and

Westerly by Lot B on said plan, one-hundred and twenty-five (125) feet, containing
3388.75 square feet of land.

For my title see deed recorded in Book 25540, Page 92.

16 of 20
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Bk: 48181 Pg: 83  Doo: DED
Page: 1 of 2 07/26/2011 12:02 PM

QUITCLAIM DEED
Attested hereto
I, Catherine Greig, of Norfolk County, Massachusetts Francis M. Roache

Remisur wf Dexds
for consideration paid of One ($1.00) Dollar

L
grant fo Margaret A. McCusker of South Boston, Suffolk County, Massachuseits, g/QL \B\ U)

with quitclaim covenants, %%%

{
All my rights, title and interest in a certain parcel of land in that part of Boston, W\M
Suffolk County, Massachusetts, called South Boston, with buildings thereon, now $ L
numbered 889 East Fourth Street, and shown as Lot A on a Plan of Land in South QW

Boston, dated March 8, 19386, by John H. Burroughs, C.E., recorded with Suffolk '
Deeds in Book 5679, Page 418, bounded and described as follows:

EASTERLY: by land now or formally of Margaret Willhauch, one hundred and
twenty five (125) feet;

NORTHERLY: by East Fourth Street, twenty-seven and 11/100 (27.11) feet,

SOUTHERLY: by land of owners unknown by a boarded fence, shown on said
- Plan, twenty-seven and 11/100 feet;

WESTERLY: by Lot B on said Plan, one-hundred and twenty-five (125) feet,
containing 3388.75 square feet of land.

For my title, see Suffolk County Registry of Deeds Book 25540, Page 082, and
Estate of David S.Greig Suffolk Probate Court, Docket Number 88P-1451.

' ot

- ’ . £GPT
preen 700 477 Gt B8
s #0870 )/ﬂ”‘ ll/ﬁ?

17 of 20
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;ﬂi

WITNESS my hand and seal this a? ' day of July 2011.

| | (et Gl

- Catherine Greig = ©

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss

= On thisﬁ day of July 2011 before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
personally appeared Catherine Greig proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
: identification, which is personal knowledge of identification, to be the person whose
q - name is signed on the preceding letter and attached document, and acknowledged

! to me that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

. Notary Public S /
= My commission expires: sl f /2/ 7
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LIVE database o Page 1 of 2

%

United States Bankruptcy Court
District of Massachusetis (Boston)
Bankruptcy Petition #: 95-17845
Date filed: 11/20/1995

Assigned to: Judge William C. Hillman Date terminated: 04/17/1996
Chapter 7 Date discharged: 02/20/1996
Voluntary
No asset
Debtor represented by Stuart T. Schrier
Jean S. Nee-Docey ' Schrier & Balin, P. C.
157 Rear Everett Street 1011 Dorchester Avenue
Wollaston, MA 02170 Boston, MA 02125
SSN /ITIN: xxx-xx-4086 (617) 436-1200
aka Fax : (617)436-5649
Jean Susan Greig é————/ Email: Schrieresq@aol.com
aka
Jean Susan Nee
aka
Jean Susan Nee-Doocey W 6 43 [{Q‘ln \ i%*{nz& A$
Ay C
Trustee _N,N HLoA ' g <Y (., )
Jillian Kindlund Aylward Ao sk 1R e
15818 Thistlebridge Drive - : 2 &W
Rockville, MD 20853 " ‘\)u\ o

(240) 447-4406

Filing Date # Docket Text

Voluntary Chapter 7 Petition ( Filing Fee § 145 Rcpt # 360254)
all schedules and statements. { Notice Fee $ 30) (ajs) (Entered:
11/20/1995 1 11/20/1995)

11/20/1995 Matrix. (ajs) (Entered: 11/20/1995)

First Meeting of Creditors sch For 1:30 12/18/95 At 10 Causeway
Street, Rm 255-B Last Day To Oppose Discharge: 4:00 2/16/96

11/20/1995 (ajs) (Entered: 11/20/1995)

Certificate of Appointment and Acceptance of Trustee Jillian K.
11/22/1995 2 Aylward and Fixing of Bond (mm) (Entered: 11/22/1995)

First Meeting Certificate of Mailing # of notices: 26. (admn)
11/27/1995 3 (Entered: 11/27/1995)

First Meeting Held and Examination of Debtor. Open meeting
12/18/1995 continued generally. (veo) (Entered: 01/05/1996)

5§

https://pacer.mab.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?355979997827251-L_618_0-1 10/5/2011
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LIVE database Page 2 of 2
A
Order Discharging Debtor Jean S. Nee-Docey (plh) (Entered:
02/20/1996 4 02/20/1996)
Discharge Certificate of Mailing # of notices: 27. (admn)
02/21/1996 5 (Entered: 02/21/1996)
03/11/1996 6 Trustee's Report of No Distribution. (chy) (Entered: 03/11/1996)
03/18/1996 7 Trustee's Report of No Distribution. (chy) (Entered: 03/18/1996)
Order to Close Case and Discharge Trustee. (jbp) (Entered:
04/17/1996 04/17/1996)
04/17/1996 Case Closed. (jbp) (Entered: 04/17/1996)
| PACER Service Center |
L Transaction Receipt |
10/05/2011 10:18:13 |
PACER Client
Login: er0004 Code:
Docket  |[Search 95-17845 Fil or Ent: filed Doc
Description: Report  ||Criteria: From: 0 Doc To: 99999999
po *  |{Format: htm!]
Billable 1 Cost: 0.08
Pages:

https://pacer.mab.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?355979997827251-L 618 0-1

10/5/2011
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LIVE database

Assigned to: Judge Joan N. Feeney

Chapter 7
Voluntary
No asset

Debtor

Margaret A. McCusker
889 East Fourth Street
South Boston, MA 02127

)
SSN /ITIN: xxx-xx-3308

Trustee

Joseph Braunstein

Riemer and Braunstein, LLP
3 Center Plaza

Boston, MA 02108
617-523-9000

Page 1 of 3

United States Bankruptcy Court

District of Massachusetts (Boston)

Bankruptcy Petition #: 99-10933

Date filed: 02/08/1999
Date terminated: 10/19/2000
Date discharged: 08/02/1999

represented by David C. Donahue
Law Office of David C.
Donahue
415 East 8th Street
South Boston, MA 02127
(617) 464-4163

s>

Filing Date #

Docket Text

02/08/1999 1

Voluntary Chapter 7 Petition ( Filing Fee § 145.00 Rept #
429977) missing documents: All Schedules a-j Debtors Statement
Of Intent Statement of Financial Affairs Disclosure of Aty
Compensation ( Notice Fee $ 30.00) Due on 4:30 2/23/99 (meo)
(Entered: 02/08/1999)

02/08/1999

Matrix. (meo) (Entered: 02/08/1999)

02/08/1999 | 2

Certificate of Appointment and Acceptance of Trustee Joseph
Braunstein and Fixing of Bond (meo) (Entered: 02/08/1999)

02/08/1999

First Meeting of Creditors scheduled For 11:00 3/8/99 At 10
Causeway Street, Room 255-B Last Day To Oppose Discharge:
4:30 5/7/99 Notice to be mailed within two weeks. (meo)
(Entered: 02/08/1999)

02/08/1999 3

Order to Update Petition. Incomplete Filing; missing documents:
All Schedules a-j Statement of Financial Affairs Debtors
Statement Of Intent Disclosure of Aty Compensation ; Missing
Documents Due 4:30 2/23/99 (meo) (Entered: 02/08/1999)

https://pacer.mab.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?214661741942473-1._618 0-1

Courts Certificate of Mailing Re: [0-0] First Meeting # of notices:

10/5/2011
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LIVE database

Page 2 of 3

17

02/18/1999 4 15. (kmp) (Entered: 02/19/1999)
02/23/1999 5 Schedules A Through J Filed (sja) (Entered: 02/23/1999)
02/23/1999 6 Statement of Financial Affairs. (sja) (Entered: 02/23/1999)
02/23/1999 7 Statement of Intent. (sja) (Entered: 02/23/1999)
Disclosure of Compensation By Attorney For Debtor In the
02/23/1999 8 Amount of § 925.00. (sja) (Entered: 02/23/1999)
First Meeting Held and Examination of Debtor. (fac) (Entered:
03/08/1999 03/12/1999)
03/09/1999 9 Trustee’s Report of No Distribution. (sja) (Entered: 03/10/1999)
Notice of Appearance And Request For Service Of Notice By
Colleen M. Grubb for Creditor American Express Centurion
04/05/1999 10 Bank Optima Card. (sja) (Entered: 04/06/1999)
Complaint (99-1206) Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. vs. Margaret
A. McCusker . NOS 426 Dischargeability 523 . ( Filing Fee $
05/06/1999 150.00 Receipt # 435013) (kpm) (Entered: 05/06/1999)
Order Discharging Debtor Margaret A. McCusker in 99-10933
08/02/1999 11 (dfm) (Entered: 08/02/1999)
08/09/1999 12 Discharge Certificate of Mailing. (jbp) (Entered: 08/09/1999)
Disposition of Adversary (99-1206) Settled [1-1] Complaint NOS
10/19/2000 426 Dischargeability 523 in 99-01206 (fac) (Entered: 10/19/2000)
Disposition of Adversary (99-1206) Settled [1-1] Complaint NOS
10/19/2000 426 Dischargeability 523 (fac) (Entered:/lO/ 19/2000)
Adversary Proceeding (99-1206) Clos\éé (99-10933) (fac)
10/19/2000 (Entered: 10/19/2000)
Order to Close Case and Discharge Trustee (fac) (Entered:
10/19/2000 13 10/19/2000)
10/19/2000 Case Closed (fac) (Entered: 10/19/2000)

https://pacer.mab.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?214661741942473-L_618 0-1

10/5/2011
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24

[ PACER Service Center J
| Transaction Receipt |
10/05/2011 10:20:31 |
3 PACER Client
] Login: er0004 Code:
Docket  |Search 99-10933 Fil or Ent: filed Doc
Description: cxe o From: 0 Doc To: 99999999
Report  }iCriteria: o
3 Format: htinl
s Billable 1 Cost: 0.08
Pages:

j https://pacer.mab.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DkiRpt.pl?214661741942473-L_618_0-1 10/5/2011




Case 111cr10286DPW Document 131-4 Filed 06/15/12 Page 42 of 74

LIVE database t Page 1 of 3

United States Bankruptcy Court
District of Massachusetts (Boston)
Bankruptcy Petition #: 99-12944
Date filed: 04/07/1999

Assigned to: Judge William C. Hillman : Duate terminated: 08/03/1999

Chapter 7 '

Voluntary

No asset

Debftor represented by David C. Donahue

Jenit L. Greig Law Office of David C.

889 East 4th Street Donahue

South Boston, MA 02127 415 East 8th Street

SSN /ITIN: xxx-xx-6261 South Boston, MA 02127
(617) 464-4163

Trustee

Jillian Kindlund Aylward

15818 Thistlebridge Drive

Rockville, MD 20853

(240) 447-4406

Filing Date # . Docket Text

Voluntary Chapter 7 Petition ( Filing Fee § 145.00 Rept #
433320) missing documents: All Schedules a-j Statement of -
Financial Affairs Disclosure of Aty Compensation Debtors
Statement Of Intent ( Notice Fee $ 30.00) Due on 4:30 4/22/99
04/07/1999 1 (kpm) (Entered: 04/07/1999)

04/07/1999 Matrix. (kpm) (Entered: 04/07/1999)

Order to Update Petition. Incomplete Filing; missing documents:
All Schedules a-j Statement of Financial Affairs Disclosure of
Aty Compensation Debtors Statement Of Intent ; Missing
04/07/1999 2 Documents Due 4:30 4/22/99 (kpm) (Entered: 04/07/1999)

First Meeting of Creditors scheduled For 10:00 5/10/99 At 10
Causeway Street, Room 255-B Last Day To Oppose Discharge:
4:30 7/9/99 Notice to be mailed within two weeks. (kpm)
04/07/1999 (Entered: 04/07/1999)

Certificate of Appointment and Acceptance of Trustee Jillian
04/07/1999 3 Aylward and Fixing of Bond (kpm) (Entered: 04/07/1999)

f

https://pacer.mab.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?198855572530458-L_618_0-1 10/5/2011
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Lol

i

Page 2 of 3 /L(j

LIVE database
04/17/1999 4 First Meeting Certificate of Mailing. (ras) (Entered: 04/19/1999)
05/03/1999 5 Schedules A through J. (chy) (Entered: 05/04/1999)
05/03/1999 6 Statement of Financial Affairs. (chy) (Entered: 05/04/1999)
05/03/1999 7 Statement of Intent. (chy) (Entered: 05/04/1999)
Disclosure of Compensation By Attorney For Debtor In the
05/03/1999 8 Amount of $500.00. (chy) (Entered: 05/04/1999)
First Meeting Held and Examination of Debtor. (fac) (Entered:
05/10/1999 05/14/1999)
- First Meeting not held. Continued generally. (fac) (Entered:
06/09/1999 06/15/1999)
Motion By Trustee Jillian Kindlund Aylward To Dismiss Chapter
06/11/1999 9 7 Case . ¢/s (chy) (Entered: 06/11/1999)
Hearing Re: [9-1] Motion To Dismiss Chapter 7 Case by Jillian
Kindlund Aylward SCHEDULED For 9:30 7/21/99 at Courtroom
3, Objections to Motion Due On: 12:00 7/15/99 (chy) (Entered:
06/15/1999 06/15/1999)
Notice of Hearing by Trustee Jillian Kindlund Aytward of [0-0]
Hearing on [9-1] Motion To Dismiss Chapter 7 Case by Jillian
Kindlund Aylward SCHEDULED For 9:30 7/21/99 at Courtroom
3, Objections to Motion Due On: 12:00 7/15/99. ¢/s (chy)
06/17/1999 10 (Entered: 06/18/1999)
ORDER: Granting [9-1] Motion To Dismiss Chapter 7 Case by
Jiltian Kindlund Aylward - "Case dismissed, no further relief
07/20/1999 11 granted." . (bab) (Entered: 07/20/1999)
07/20/1999 12 Notice of Dismissal (bab) (Entered: 07/20/1999)
Hearing Not Held Re: [9-1] Motion To Dismiss Chapter 7 Case
by Jillian Kindlund Aylward - Motion granted 7/20/99. (bab)
07/20/1999 {Entered: 07/20/1999)
Courts Certificate of Mailing Re: [12-1] To Dismiss Notice (chy)
07/22/1999 13 (Entered: 07/23/1999)
08/03/1999 Case Closed. (chy) (Entered: 08/03/1999)

https://pacer.mab.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?198855572530458-L_618_0-1 10/5/2011
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PACER Service Center {

! Transaction Receipt J
[ 10/05/2011 10:22:06 ]
PACER . Client
Login: er0004 Code:

Docket  |lseareh 99-12944 Fil or Ent: filed Doc
Description: Report  ||Criteria: From: 0 Doc To: 99999999

P " |[Format: htm]

Billable .
Pages: 1 Cost: 0.08
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AS500iationu
Fighting Hoert Disersa

§ 554 BANKRUPTCY CODE 5-104

(2) In this subseetion, “insuffiffency” means amount, if any, by
which a elaim against the debtor/exceeds a mutual debt owing to the
debtor by the holder of such cfaim.

() For the purpeses of this gection, the debtor is presumed to have
been insolvent on and during/the 90 days immediately preceding the
date of the filing of the petition.

SECTION 554 (11 U.S.C. § 554)

§ 554. Abandonment of property of the estate.

{a) After notice and a hearing, the trustee may abandon any property
of the estate that is burdensome to the estate or that is of ineonsequential
value and benefit to the estate.

{(b) On request of a party in interest and after notice and a hearing,
the court may order the trustee to abandon any property of the estate
that is burdensome to the estate or that is of inconsequential value and
benefit to the estate.

(¢) Unless the eourt orders otherwise, any property scheduled under
section 521(1) of this title not otherwise administered at the time of the
closing of a ease is abandoned to the debtor and administered for
purposes of section 350 of this title, '

I3
{d) Unless the court orders otherwise, property of the estate that is
not abandoned under this section and that is not administered in the
case remains property of the estate.

Bankruptcy Rule References: 6007 and 7001
SECTION 555 (U.S.C. § 555)

§ 555. Contractual right to liquidate a securities contract,

The exercise of a bontractual right of a stockbroker, financial institu-
tion, or securities cleaNpg agency to eause the liquidation of a securities
contract, as defined in segtion 741(7); because of a condition of the kind
specified in seetion 365(e)(1) of this title shall not be stayed, avoided,
~v atharwige limited by operation of any provision of this title or by order
rt or administrative a8geney in any proceeding under this title
uch order .is authorized\under the provisions of the Seeurities
* Proteetion Act of 1970 (15 U.S.C. 78aaa, ef seq.) or any statute
tered by the Securities and\Exchange Commission. As used in
tion, the term “contractual right” ineludes a right set forth in
T bylaw of a national securities\exchange, a national securities
ion, or a securities clearing age
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Fax:4013863127 fug 8 2011 11:31 P24

Pre oo omoe g DA
DAL @/4’7/5'3

“Commonwealith of Massachusets”

 pocketon S 162 EF )

‘The Trial Court
NAMMMM Probate and Famiy Court Department
- Probate ‘of Wil WithAVithout Sureties : ~SAg
7 /;7?/ Name ot Decedent ,Ignlt L. Greig
Domiclaatdeath P Loer fonertf SRt South LoIEN
(M and no.} (City of town)
Syl f O/ 27 Date of Death____ 11/13/2006

{county) g )

Nams and address of Pgﬁﬁpner{;t) YA EAELT S QUSAEL
§P7 £, FH syweey slatmsy wntuns D444

Heirs dt law or next of kin of deceased Including survtvlng apouse.

Name Residence ' Relaﬂonsmp
(rnmors and incompetents mustbe 50 des:gnawd) :
' Margaret chusker 889 E. Fourth Street, South Boston, MA 02127 daughter
Catherine GreigiWhereabouts Unknown
Last known ad&réss 16 Fillcrest Road OQuincy., Ma 02171 daughter

That said deceased left & wlll-ane!—egdieii(s)—-herewith presented, whereln yo{:r petitioner(y) isiafe-named

exscut £ 1%
and wherein the testat_£ix had requested that your petitioner{s) be exémpt from’ giving surety on

~Fiser/thelr bond ().

? The petitioner(s) hefeby certif_ies that a copy of this document, along with a copy of the decedent’s
Balh certificate has beenlsent by gg_mﬁ_e_dw to the Division of Medicsl Assistance, P.0. Box 15205,
Worcester, Massachuaetts 01615-8908,

Wherefore your patitmner(s) pray(s) that said wilt— and godicii{s)—may be proved and allowed, and that
+eishethey be appointed. gxecute L x Aereof, withiwithout surely on histerheir bond(g) and cortifias under the
‘penalties of pertury that the s‘tabamants hereir contained are tue to the/bent ofh{srmrm kno! }dedge and bellef

I

Date, ')f/{/f _g_ Signatureli 2 /’? 2 /N e
: : (e

—

Thq yndersign % as?entm the foregbing petition and to the allowance of the will without testimony.
//, L, /, : /
- sty
AN

DECREE : Il

. Al persons interested having baen notified in accordance with tha law or having asgerted and rio objections
iallowed as the last will and testament

. being-made thareto, itis deereed that said mstrument(s} be approvedc ar;
'

of said deceased, and that id pet T acancet
of Sqa % ‘I?% @'\'\Qe’r Koty Bostn \m\;: «73\3')

&nd '
_ be appointed
thereo! first gwxng bond wnh Juid”_suretias for the due performance of said trust.

J /U-'m 3{ ﬂ' 3- ‘A‘i&""

@’J.L.f x,a,«,wb e

BXG'GUt LAYl

CJ-PZ‘“&) [a

30
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LAST WILL AND TESTAME
OF
JENIT L. GREIG

), JENIT L. GREIG, a resident of South Boston, County of Suffolk,
Massachusetts, being of sound mind and memory, do make, publish and declare this to
be my Last Will and Testament, and ! do hereby revoke all Wills and Codicils heretofore
made by me. _

"ARTICLE FIRST

| order and direc@ that all of my just debts, funeral expenses and the costs of
administration of my estate be paid: out of my residuary estate by my Executor,
hereinafter named, as soon after my death as may be practicable.

ARTICLE SECOND

- ldirect that all ;t,aé«as:of every kind upon the whole or anyipar of my estate,
including legacy, suceession, inheritance, transfer and estate taxés both estate and

- federal, shall be paid fram the residue of my estate, it being my désire that the legatees,

devises, beneficiaries; transferees or other recipients herein shalk. receive the full
amount of theirtegacies and devises without the deduction of any tax.

ARTICLE THIRD

| give, bequeath and devise to my daughter, Margaret McCusker; of South
Boston, Massachusetts, all my propierty, whether real, personal or mixed, together with
af-policies of insurance covering said property.

ARTICLE FOURTH

I name my daughter, Margarét McCusker, of South Boston, Massachusetts, as
my Executor, to serve without bend. If she shall for any reason fail to qualify or cease fo
act as my Executrix, | name iva Harrington of Roslindale, Massachusetts as Executrix,

* also to serve without bond; instead. .

ARTICLE FIFTH

I direct my 'ExeCU§0tto take all actions legally permissible to have the probation
of my will done as simply and as free of court supervision as possible under the laws of
the state having jurisdiction over this will, including filing a petition in the appropriate

| 8% 2

court for the independent administration of my estate.

3
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ARTICLE SIXTH

| hereby grant to my Executor the following powers to-be exercised as he or she
deems to be in the best interest of my estate:

1.. Toretain property without liability for loss or deprecna’non resulting form such
retention.

2. To dlspose ofiproperty by public or private safe or exchange -or otherwise, and
receive and administer the proceeds as a part of my estate, provided that any
such propertyibe first oﬁered for sale to my children mdlwduany

3. to vote, stoek, to exercise:any aption or privilege to canvert bonds, notes, stocks
or other securities belonging to my estate into other bonds, nétes. stocks or other
securities, and to exercisé all other rights and pnwieges ofa person owning
similar property.

4. To lease any feal property that my at any time form party of my estate,

5, To abandon, adjust, arbitrate, compromise, sue on or defend and otherwise deal
with the setﬂement of claiims in favor of or against my estate. -

8. To continue of participatejin any business which is a part of my estate, and to
effect mcorporatnon dissolution or other change in the form or orgamzatton of the
business.

7. To do all othef acts Whlch in her judgment may be necessary or appropnate for
’ the property and advantageous management, mvestment and distribution of my

eslate.

The foregomg* powers, authority and discretion granted to my personal
: representatnve are inlended to be in addition to the powers, authonty and discretion
vested in him or her by operation of law by virtue of his or her office, ‘and may be
. exercised as often: as is deemed necessary or advisable, wn:hout application to or
* approval by any court in any jurisdiction.

ARTICLE SEVENTH

| have specifigally and putposefully omitted from this my Last Will and Testament
my daughter Catherihe Greig, my daughter Jean Nee-Doocey, my grandson Coleman
Nee, my granddaughter Alexandria Doocey and my great grandson Sean McDonough,
- and have not done so through mistake or inadvertence.

1JENIT L. GREIG the testatrsx sign my name to this mstrument this "7/ A
dayof ___, TU/A!- 1998. | hereby declare that]
sign and execute thls instrument as my last will, that { sign it wﬂhngly, and that | execute
it as my free and voluntary act for the purposes thersin expressed. I:declare that | am
of the age of majority or otherwise legally empowered to make a will, and under no

~ constraint or undue mﬂuenoe
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We, the withesses, sign our names to this instrument, and do fhiereby déclare that
the testatrix wnllmgly signed and executed this instrument as the testatrix’ last will. Each
of us, in the presence of the testatrix and the presence of edch other hereby sign this
will as witness fo testatrix’ sxgmng To the best of our knowiedge the testatrix is of the
age: of majority or otherwise legally empowered to make a will, ts menially competent,
and under no. constrasnt or undue influence. ,

We declare under ‘penalty of perjury that the foregonng is true and correct, this j//h
dayof . JUNL , 1998.

Witness:
Address

Bty T

Witness: /J-Jmazégf , %é.we_—m G Lne
Address 1o Doliboo ke S, S Ear.

AFFIDAVIT |

we, St | (Rozalchky A _
,.and _slg_g/ - L. GRE&T ke testatrix and the
witnesses, respeotlvely, whose names are signed o the attached or foregoing
instrumeént in those capacities, personally appearing before the undersigned authonty
and being first duiy sworn, deciare to the undersigned authority under penalty of perjury-

4 The testatrix deckared signed and executed the instrumént as her last will;

2. She signed it willingly or directed another to sign for her

3. She executed it as her fiee and voluntary act for the purposes therein expressed;
and

4 Each of the wstnesses at the request of the testatrix, in her presence, and in the
presence of'each other, signed the will as witnesses and-that to the best of her
knowledge, the.testatrix was at that time of full legal age “of sound mind and
under no co' straint or uﬂdue influence. ;

Testatrix:
Witness:
Withess:

1998

Notary Pubhc

My Commission E}gvres /{/5717 /4/ 2606/

"QFEY
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Witness my hand and the Seal of the Town of Braintree

This _15th day of :November 2006

ﬂv%ﬂ&‘

sun 157008 $12

TOWN CLE
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
The Trial Court » L
Probate and Family Court Department
DATE:
- NAME:
BENTRY #:

In the Estate of JENIT L. GREIG
Ldte of SOUTH BOSTON
in the County of SUFFOLK
Date df Death November 13, 2008
g petition has been presented praying that
d and afiowed, and that MARGARET

'NOTICE OF PETITION FOR PROBATE OF WILL :
sunty of SUFFOLK be appointed execisrix, named in the wilt to
TTORNEY MUST FILE A WRITTEN

SUFFOLK Division
sald decedent be prove
CLOCK JN THE FORENOON

tating spacific facts and -

To all persons interested in the abpve captionsd estate,
ERETO, YOU OR YOUR A
(30) days afler the réturn day {or such other time

a dotument purporting to be the last will oé

MCCUSKER of SOUTH BQSTON inthe G

" APPEARANCE {N'SAID-COURT AT BOSTON ON OR BEFORE TEN O
liow) in accordance with ‘Probate Rule 18.

serve without surefy.
IF YOU DESIRE TO OBJECT TH!
{10:00 AM) ON Auguist 21,12008.
- In addition, you must file a written affidavit of objections to the petition,
grounds upen which the: objection is based; within thirty
as the court, on motion with notice 1o the petitioner, may a
WITNESS, HON. JOHN M. suda, ESQUIRE, First Jujce of said Cdurt at BOSTON this day,
Raqwioﬂ’rm '
ORDER OF NOYICE
seven (7) days at least before said retuin day. it Is fusther
ling by registered or cedified mail a copy thereof

June 20, 2008.
of Veterans' Affairs and the Attomey General, if inierested, fourteen days

tven by delivering or.mai

, It Is ordared that ndtice of sald progseding be given by delivering or by malling by registered or
- centified mail or by maifing postpaid a copy of the foregoing citation to all persoris interested-two months at
loast before said réturn datd, and by publishing a copy thereof In The South Baston Online, a newspaper

pubtished in S BOSTON: phblication 1o be
WITNESS, HON. JOHN M. SMOOT, ESQUIRE, First Justice of said Cdurt, this day, June 20,

: ordered that notice theraof pe g
3 to the United States Department
: ' st least bafore sald retum day.
2008. :
. RETURN OF SERVICE
] I héreby certify under th;e:épenaltina of gérjury'that:
] [ have complied withithe arder of nétice by: '
) serving iA hand a copy of the cltaticn as ordered. _
{1 mailing - certified - registered - posipaid - a copy of the cifation as ordered
" | causing the titation to be publishediin The South Boston Online, a newsgaper published in 8
BosfoN. _ ; :
" - Kah other interasted persons have assented and received actual notice.
" Publication was on Wic&z was al least 7 daysimenth(s) before said retumn day.
/2/ 3 }/()1 Signature: ¢ g
A—f -

" Dste:
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R - salth of Massachusetts
. The Trial Court
. Probate and Family Court Department
o Suffolk Division Docket No:  08P1162EP1
Goneral Assent

Estate of JonitL. Greig _ 1 W

1 - in'the matter of Petmon of Mjargaret McCus!‘;er to be appointed Exacuirix and Allowancs of wm
Catherine Grely farmedy of 1bHikcrest Road Quincy , Ma 02171

~ 5 . j :

: ) . : [:' " \j\*
be}ng a party interested'in the above matter hereby consent to the allowance oﬂhe same by the Probate an Famlly
Court for the County and request that the sarha be granted without further notice.

W72y, /;ém el g € fu

Witness Signature

 Retease of All Demands and Assent to Account °

In the matter of

in consideration of : : dollars
g paid by : . the receipt whereof Is hereby acknowledged
i L ‘ 4 ~ -‘ o ¢ : . ]

.

da hereby release and foreVer *discharge the sand
trom all debts and kabrr ties. whatsoever wmch | now have for or on account of the eslate of

described above.

and | Hurther consent to the allowance of the _

Wiiness : Date Signature

DOCKETED

DATE.LLUE 2.5 2011
NAME: =5 >

ENTRY#‘_—_@ =

Gensral Asgent - C4-P 29 cgfl
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BCCKETED - -

priv.. 1180k _. ~ Commonwealth of Massachusetts
~in . N SN . The Tral Court . BQ /
' “%Ma Family Court Department  Dacket No. 18T
( ) without
. Bond of . P¥ecutrix () with Personal Surety
: {typa of fiduciary} ) ;
| () with Corpdrate Surety
Name of Estate J elixit L, Greig . .
Name and Addrass of FndUmary 8480 RFast Panrth St ° on, MA 02127
- Piducidry Na Aelv t MoCusker

Estimated Real Estate,.. 2d 02 ¢2?. o7 Egimaed Personal Estate: = & =~
Penal Sum of-Bong, (if appncable) _u/zx

I, We, the undersugnee fiduciary accept appointment as_.. EXecutrix.
‘and stand bound — in the gforesaid penal sum — with the undarsignad surety or sureties - {if applicable) to per-
torm the statutory conditlons of saidbond a’nd declare the above estimate 1o b to:my — our bast knowledge and
pelief.

'Date 4/5/08 : /%///f/’/t/%éb_//L

Signatiire of qucsa:y Principal
(complete below only if. thls i8'a bond with personal sdreﬁes}

) We, the undarsigned assuretles stanb bound jointly and severally inthe aloresald penal sum o performthe
slatuiory condition. '

Personal Surety’s Name and Address

Signature
Personal Surety's Name aﬁd Address
: g
Signature o ' (nQ
. b
The above sureties are in my opinion :éuh‘icient.
chnaxure . Ofice Clty or Town

(completa balow only if thls is a Surety Co:’npany Bond)

We, the' underslgned sureiy company, & corporation duly organized by vaw under the state of
i and having a usual place of business in .

f {Massachusatts addrasa) ) ‘ 7 / a? ”f
(2

stand bound as surety, in tha aforesaid pex{)al sum, to perforr the statutory condition.

r ¢ Surely (nims); _ Signatura and Tm%a :
_,JW 8. 0 o, Ale 20l _examined and approved.
: U d 4}2‘4 ,ﬁ%ae_,

C-P 28 (1189) Justiee-Assistant-Register-of The Probate and Family Count

h

o
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157 Rear Bverett Street, Quinecy, HA

154 Worfolk Strest ox

Propecty address:

We, Bobin Carrera, Exic Carrera ard-Donma Carrera 3 1
of Quincy, worfelk Conmty Mamhum%

for Winety Seven Thousand Fiva Hundrsd ($97,500) Dollars considirarion paid g~

[ -
il Jean 8. Nee and William P, Doocey, wife and husband, as
ENANTE e @nciravy, 3

£113dt%

' 157 Rear Bvarett Strest,
*"’”““w S Quincy, MA
oome

¥ ik Ll
with quilelein runas . J—

e landoix with the building thereon commonly known as 154 Norfol%

Street and 157 Everstt Street Rear and being two pertels of LEn
FLEUN T ww e asvembreees ksl Oniney known as

PEIL o
Kollastosn, described as follows:

AW STuming

0300 Ty

FIRST PARCEL: A cartaln parcel of land siruated upon the Eaaterly
Fige of Tecfo1k Street in cuinoy, Norfolk County, Massachusetts and
ohown as Pt. 27 on 8 Plan entitled "Subdivision Plan of Land in &3
Cuincy, Maps.® Juns 1957, Warrenm D. Nichols-Burveyor, recorded with

NorPfolk Deeds, Book 3574, Paga 253, hounded and described as Zollows:

SOUTHWEEBTERLY by Worfolk Street, Focry-five {43) foet:

BORTHWESTERLY hy land of Campbell, MoCarthy snd Richmond as shown on
eaid plan, one hundred sixtesn and £6/100 (115.6€) feet;

NORTHEASTERLY by Lot B as shown op said plan, fortyefiva (45) feety

SOUTHEASTERLY by land now or late of Benson as shown on said plan, one
hundred sixteen and 667100 (116.66) famt.

Contalning 5,250 squara fest of land according to said Plan.

SECOND PARCEL: & certain parcel »f land containing 495 sguara faet of
TEnk a8 Ehbwn on the above mentioned Plan as Lot "B, bounded and
gestribed as follews:

BOUTHREBTERLY by lot above described, called Pt. 27 on said plan,
forty~five (45) feei;

NORTRHESTERLY Ly land of Richmond, as shown on said plan, elaven (11}
foet;

BORTHEASTERLY by Lot A a5 shown on said plan, forty-five (35) fmeiy

SOUTHEASTERLY by iand now or late of Benaon, as shomn eon said plan,
’ elaven (11} fest.

Togethar with a right to maintain utilitiss in a strip of land ten (10}
Easr wide runpsing Zrom Lot B on the above manticnad plan to Bverstt 8¢.,
and warked "Utilities Essement” op said Plan,

Snbject to existing restrictions mnd sasemants of record if apy there be
=0 £ar &3 the same are now in force and applicable.
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Suffolk 55 TO THE PROBATE COURT: pOCKET N, (JA / / / r

ADMINTSTRATION - ¥85 - WITHOUT - SURETIES
Name of Decedent . David §. Greig ... ... .~~~
Domicile at Death 989 East Fourth Street — South Boston. . . . Suffolk_County.
. N _ {street and no.) {city or f,own) ) ) (county)
.._. Massachusetts Date of Death _._.May 12, 1986 .
Name and address of Petitioner {s) ..ofenit L. Creig, 889 Fast Fourth Strreet, South Boston,
.......... MA_ 02127 -
— . Qlatus Adm inistratrix
Ur-ns al hw or next of km of dc-( eased: Surviving Spouse
Name _Residence _Relationship
\/" {minors and unu)mpt,tc ots must be so designated)
SJenit L. Greig: 889 Rast Fourth. Si., Soutrh Boston Wife -
_ / Catherine E. Greig 240 Bellevue Rd., Squaptum, MA Daughter
V Margaret A. McCusker 889 East Fourth St., South Boston Daughter
__YJean 8, Nee : 8 Burke.St.,. Sonth. Bostop, MA._._.. . .. _Daughter.. .
Petitionex(s) prays that _she - rrsvaesediercsaitabhemorsmx -
2k sy khsoBonbyotda. be appointed

administrat v x of said estate with - without surety on __her  bond and certifics wnder the penalties of
perjury that the foregoing stateracuts are true to the best of _ her knewledge and belief,

/")

SN el
Dated Mav _30. ]198% Sighature(s)s Y i e e o2 AL oA
Jenit L. Greig (7”'

Th um}um,m :d her ('by assent {o the foregoing petition.

S M 47 e
7

(/ '///t (L(977(}/”/’
v, -

' o
h,Jomt L. Greig Maxfralet A McCusker:
........ ( Wil (/ £ LL" Hed ':’ // g""“(“‘:’,m : e ’ %})’7 J \7/2297
Catlierine E. GFeig O : Jethn 5. Nee
“2
IR ot Nerire /m@//w PETTE 7 7= 1555 denid 7~ dod-75

d DECREL
Al persous futevested having been notified o accordance with the Taw ov having assented and wo objections
Eeing made therelo, it is decreed that
et e e of in the
County of be appointed udminiﬂtrnl' e O \md estate first giving hond
with . sureties for the due performance of sdid tr Hbl

Ly F‘ ] ) /7 21 - ’L\L
Dzll‘(ih_.,,,_()_mif‘ J /[ (7? Wi /f /f f ) [ ud"c <)l Prohate thﬁ})? }\
" "z%/\ /D A Lrvsertn
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e 3
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/ DEGLDENT WAL S MDD | ess ' s i OLTE OF DEATY 0 Dar Tt .
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. Boston
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SER L, married « Jdenit MacEachevn . Machinist w industria be
SQC AL SECURITY RUMHER UL WAR VETTRAN ALSIGENCE . STREEL AND NURHER CIEY O% 10WN GOUNTY SYATL FiF CODRE :
] SRFCIFY WAR -
o (011-18-8770 ‘u WW 11 |. 889 E Fourth St So Boston Suffolk MA 02127 N
FLTHEE . fue NARL ) CTANL DT B i US| MOTHER NAME  IGIVEN GRIDEN SYATE OF GATet 211 ngt 10 US A -
name clvnity, . ke cputery
= prehibald Greid v Scotland ~Catherine M Laughtin « Scottand
- W/ (TR NAME ANDT ADORT RS ) RELATIORSIF
,;,W&w\ v Fre. denit Greig. BR9 € CFourth.Si. S Bosion MA...02127 oe  Wife
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. UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT S~ =
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS S T
R -
S ’,‘,‘;
) ~ =
) 92 D
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) A
Plaintiff, )
)
v. )
)
CATHERINE E. GREIG, ) CRIMINAL NO. 1:11-cr-10286
Defendant, )
)
v, )
)
EASTERN BANK, )
MT. WASHINGTON BANK, )
Gamishees )
)
)
. ANSWER OF GARNISHEE, MT. WASHINGTON BANK
Mary E. Hagen, BEING DULY SWORN DEPOSES AND SAYS: il
Wy
That she is a Senior Vice President of the Garnishee, Mt. Washington Bank, a Division of" *:s'
East Boston Saving Bank, a corporation, duly organized under the laws of the State of _ :}
Massachusetts.

o

On March 22, 2012, the Gamishee was served with the Writ of Garnishment attached to Nt ;
this Answer as Exhibit 1.
The Garnishee has custody, control or possession of the following property (non-

earnings), in which the defendant maintains an interest, as described below:

Description of Property ' Approximate Value
1. Deposit Account Ending 8733 $107,909.26 (Account Profile attached to this
. Answer as Exhibit 2)
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The Garnishee does antieipate owing to the defendant in the future, the following

amounts:
Amount Estimated Date or Period Due
1. $107,909.26 Unknown as of the filing of this Answer.

The Garnishee has mailed by first class mail the original Answer to the Writ to:

Clerk, United States District Court

John Joseph Moakley United States Courthouse

| Courthouse Way, Suite 2300

Boston, MA 02210 /

The Garnishee has mailed by first class mail a copy of this Answer to the Writ to:

Christopher R. Donato, Esq.

Assistant U.S, Attormey

John Joseph Moakley United States Courthouse
1 Courthouse Way, Suite 9200

Boston, MA 02210

United States Attorney’s Office

Financial Litigation Division

John Joseph Moakley United States Courthouse
1 Courthouse Way, suite 9200

Boston, MA 02210

Kevin Reddington, Esq.

(Counsel for Catherine Greig)
Law Offices of Kevin Reddington
1342 Belmont Street, Suite 203
Brockton, MA 02301

Margaret McCusker
889 E. 4" Street
South Boston, MA 02127-3221

Richard M. Lane, Esq.

(Counsel for Margaret McCusker)
Law Offices of Richard Lane

546 Broadway

South Boston, MA 02127
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Kathleen McDonough Arlauskas
154 M Street, Apt. No. 2
South Boston, MA 02127-3174

George F. Gormley, Esq.
George F. Gormley, P.C.
755 East Broadway

South Boston, MA 02127

Mt. Washington Bank

Garmshee
/,%n_—

Mary E. Hagen

Senior Vice President

Mt. Washington Bank,

a Division of East Boston Savings Bank
455 West Broadway

South Boston, MA 02127

Tel: (857) 524-1133 :

7hA
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <7/ day of March 2012.

/“éﬂf e Ay [%lef T~

otary bhc

My Commission Expires: )&ML“S t /'f:azo 7

&, JOYCE ANN PATTERSON
Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
My Commission Explres
August 04, 2017
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
Plaintiff, )

) .

V. ) CRIMINAL NO. 1:11-cr-10286
)
CATHERINE E. GREIG, )
Defendant, )
: }
EASTERN BANK, )
MT. WASHINGTON BANK, )
Geamishees. )
)
WRIT.OF GARNISHMENT

GREETINGS TO: MT. WASHINGTON BANK

An Application For Writ of Gamishment against the property of the defandant, Catherine
E. Greig (hereinafter “Greig™), has baen filed with this Court.

Following the procedures esteblished by 28 1U.S.C.§ 3205(c), you must state under oath in
your written answer to this Writ whether or not you have in your custody, control or possession,
any properly owned by Greig, If 50, you mt;st.dcscribe such property and the value of such

- interest. -

You nmist file the original written answet to this Writ within ten (10) days of yourreceipt
of this Writ with the Clerk of the United States District at: 1 Cowrthonse Way, Suite 2300,
Boston, MA 02219, Additionaity, you are required by law to s&rve a copy of your answer to this
Writ upon the defendant’s counsel: Keavin J. Reddington, Esq.; and upon the United States
Atrorney's Office, Mary B. Murane, One Courthouse Way, Suite 9200, Boston, MA 02210,

You must withhold and retain any property that the defendant has a substantial

nonexempt interest and for which you are or may become indebted to the defendant pending
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further order of the Court, Under the law, there is propcfty which is exempt from this Writ of
.Gamlshmmt. Property which is exempt and which is not subject to this order is listed on the
sttached Claim for Bxemption form. |
If you fail to answer this writ or withtiold property in accordance with this Writ, the

United States of America may petition the Court for an order requiring you to appear before the
Court. [f'you fajl to appear or do appear and fiil to show good cause why you failed to comply
with this writ, the Court may enter a judgment against you for the vatue of tho debtor's non-

exeompt property. It is nnlawful to pey or deltver to the defendans any item attached by this writ.

SARAH A. THORNTON
Clerk, United States District Court

DATED: 3/22/12
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. View Profile - Catherine E Greig 210245 - Bank 184

Catharine E Grelg
2 ltems Sort application by: ACG_?_UQ‘I;}
Closed/
Zero )

Account Type Balance Balance Maturlty Stetus  Remarks

v Deposit 107,909,268
8733 &0+ Free 107,809.26 Open No
Interest Ck

fv Cardbase 0.00
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

V. Criminal No. 11-cr-{0286-DPW

Defendant,

- MT. WASHINGTON BANK,

)

)

]

CATHERINE GREIG, )
)

)

)

Garnishee. )

FIRST AMENDMENT TO WRIT OF GARNISHMENT
GREETINGS TO: MT. WASHINGTON BANK

On March 22, 2012, this Court issued a Writ of Garnishment to you regarding any
property in your possession, custody or control owned by the defendant Catherine Greig.
Among other provisions, the Writ ordered that you withhold and restrain any non-exempt
property of Greig. By issuance of this First Amendment to Writ of Garnishment, you are hereby
authorized and instructed to continue to withhold and restrain such property, except that Mt.
Washington Bank is instructed to release $2,763.33 from the restrained deposit account ending
in 8733 to Margaret McCusker, in her capacity as agent for defendant Catherine Greig pursuant
to a durable power of attorney, as follows:

a. certified check made payable to the City of Quincy, Sewer, Water, Drain
Department, in the amount of $211.57;

b. certified check made payable to the City of Quincy, Office of the Collector of
Taxes, in the amount of $1,272.76;

c. certified check made payable to Kiley & O’Toole Insurance, Inc., in the amount
of $676.00;
d. certified check made payable to Richard Lane, attorney at law, in the amount of

$253.00; and :



Case 1:11-cr-10286-DPW Document 131-4 Filed 06/15/12 Page 68 of 74
Case 1:11-cr-10286-DPW Document 104" Filed 06/01/12 Page 2 of 2

e. certified check made payable to Catherine Greig, in the amount of $350.00.
Except as set forth herein, the Writ of Gamishment issued March 22, 2012, shall remain
in effect until further order of the Court.

SARAH A. THORNTON
Clerk, United States District Court,

By: %ﬂﬂfﬂ@ 2)7_*&5 §
: Députy Clerk

DATED: 6/! //3\
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AFFIDAVIT OF PHILIP J. TORSNEY

I, Philip J. Torsney, depose and state the following:

I am a Special Agent for the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). I have been employed
by the FBI since February 1984. During the course of my employment with the FBI, I
have received specialized training in the investigation and prosecution of a variety of

crimes, including violent crimes. I also have received training on fugitive investigations.

I have been assigned to Boston Division of the FBI since August 2010. I am assigned to
the Bulger Task Force on the Boston Gang Squad. Prior to August 2010, although not
assigned to the Boston Division, I performed work for the Bulger Task Force since
approximately 2001. The Bulger Task Force was created as part of a law enforcement
effort to locate and apprehend James J. Bulger (“Bulger”), who, until June 22, 2011 was a
fﬁgitive from justice. Since Bulger’s apprehension, I have participated in an ongoing
mmvestigation of possible federal offenses related to Bulger’s flight from justice. I have
also participated in the investigation of Catherine Greig, who was arrested with Bulger in

Santa Monica on June 22, 2011.

This Affidavit is provided in support of the United States’ Sentencing Memorandum in

the matter of the United States v. Catherine Greig, 11-cr-10286-DPW.

I have reviewed FBI FD-302 Reports of statements Bulger made following his arrest.
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[ also accompanied Bulger when he was transported by airplane from Los Angeles,

California to Boston, Massachusetts on June 24, 2011. During the flight from Los

Angeles to Boston, Bulger, after being advised of his rights, waived his rights and

answered questions. I, along with Special Agent Richard Teahan of the FBI and Deputy

US Marshall Neil Sullivan were present.

I, along with SA Teahan, prepared a FBI FD-302 Report of that interview. Deputy

Marshall Sullivan also reviewed the FD-302 Report after it was prepared. I have recently

reviewed the FD-302 Report | prepared. Within that FD-302 Report, dated June 24,

2011, are the following statements:

a.

Bulger was questioned as to why he chose Santa Monica for his residence. Bulger
stated that he had previously driven to California with Theresa Stanley during
which time they stayed in Venice Beach. At one point, Bulger considered
obtaining an apartment or condominium in Venice Beach. Bulger stated that
while in Venice Beach he became familiar with Santa Monica while driving in the
area. Bulger stated that he liked Santa Monica inasmuch as it was a cosmopolitan
location with numerous transient and homeless people and vacationers.

Bulger advised that when he initially arrived in Santa Monica with Catherine
Greig he was still utilizing the name Thomas Baxter. Bulger advised again that
he has problems keeping track of time, but believes that he and Greig armved in
Santa Monica sometime in 1995.

Bulger stated that they abandoned the vehicle in a garage in Chicago and then
took a train from Chicago to Los Angeles. Upon arriving in Los Angeles, they
stayed for a short time in a motel.

Bulger stated that after leaving the motel he and Greig then went to the Santa
Monica area where they obtained the apartment at 1012 Third Street, Number
303, in Santa Monica. Bulger stated that he and Greig resided in this apartment
from that time until they were recently arrested.
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€. Bulger advised that prior to renting this apartment he had identified and targeted
an individual in the area named : {phonetic) who was a street person
with a drinking problem. Bulger advised that he scammed for a piece of
identification which Bulger eventually received from . Bulger stated that he
was then able to rent the apartment for himself and Greig in Santa Monica under
the name Charles Gasko. Bulger described as an alcoholic who was at first
uncooperative when Bulger approached him regarding obtaining identification.
Bulger advised that did not have a driver’s license but provided Bulger
with some other piece of identification.

f. Bulger stated that upon settling in Santa Monica he began looking for another
individual besides . from whom he could obtain alias identification. Bulger
stated that during this process he observed a well dressed individual who looked
just like him but appeared homeless. Bulger stated that he began conversing with
this individual on occasion when he observed the individual along the oceanfront
walk in Santa Monica. Bulger advised that he learned that this individual was
from the lower east side of New York and had a similar background, including
prior military service. Bulger advised that he planned to obtain some form of
identification from this individual if possible. Bulger stated that at some point
after a number of meetings and conversations with this individual he told the
individual that he was in the United States from Canada with an expired visa and
wanted to stay in the United States.

g Bulger continued that he convinced this individual that he was illegally in the
United States and asked this individual if he (Bulger) could have his driver’s
license. Bulger stated that the individual agreed after Bulger told him that he
would give him $1,000 for the license. Bulger advised that he was provided with
a driver’s license by the individual who Bulger identified as )

h. Bulger stated that, upon obtaining the California driver’s license, he determined
that the license was going to expire and he then paid $300 to get the
driver’s license renewed. Upon renewal Bulger gave n additional $2,500
for the license. Bulger stated that he maintained contact with? = and tried to
get him to quit drinking. At some point, Bulger obtained a rental unit for,
at a hotel and paid two weeks rent for™ Bulger stated that he maintained
contact with -~ , attempted to sober him up, and subsequently paid his rent for
years.

i Bulger stated that he paidrent for ~ -or approximately ten years and at some
point obtained a vehicle which he registered with the Department of Motor
Vehicles in ~ aame.
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J- Bulger stated that at some point during his fugitive status he maintained a bank
account at a Bank of America near his residence in Santa Monica. The account
wasin . name.

k. When questioned regarding the time frame of ’ leath all Bulger could
recall was that it was “years ago.” Bulger stated that he learned of death

which occurred in the apartment rented by Bulger after he had not heard from
. orsome time. Bulger had Catherine Greig call the rental office to check
on_ it which time they learned that . . had died.

L. Bulger stated that he had hidden and subsequently picked up money all over the
country. Upon questioning, Bulger described the money as “a lot” and stated that
it was kept for him by individuals for whom he had done favors.

m. Bulger advised that while in Santa Monica he lived off the money he had hidden
in the apartment.

1. Bulger stated that he used cash to make purchases and lived off the money that
was hidden in his apartment. Bulger continued that the money would have lasted
a long time and explained some of this by stating that Catherine was not
extravagant and they did not spend money on unneeded items.

0. Bulger continued that he always thought that his temper might get him in trouble
resulting in his arrest. Bulger advised that Catherine helped him control himself

and his temper.

p. Bulger advised that he did discuss with Catherine Greig what would happen if he
(Bulger) should die. Bulger told Greig that she had two options: either to remain
in Santa Monica and lead the same life without him, or to go home.

g. Bulger stated that he was aware of the recent FBI publicity initiative focusing on
Catherine Greig and displaying her photographs. Bulger continued that he and
Greig discussed the situation and Bulger told Catherine “this is it”. Bulger
advised that investigators should have focused on Catherine long ago. Bulger
advised that he told Catherine that they should stay indoors. Bulger continued
that he and Catherine tried to remember the people that were close to them
because two million dollars was a lot of money and $100,000 was a lot too.




Case 1:11-cr-10286-DPW Document 131-4 Filed 06/15/12 Page 74 of 74

7. I have also reviewed a FBI FD-302 Report prepared by Scott Gariola of the FBI Los
Angeles Division Office dated June 22, 2011 that contains the following statement:

Bulger advised me that, “All the guns are in my bedroom”,
“Catherine never goes in my bedroom”, “Catherine has never held

a gun in her hands”.

8. I have also reviewed a FBI FD-302 Report also prepared by SA Scott Gariola dated June
23, 2011. In that FB1 FD-302 Report is the following statement:
I mentioned to Bulger that I had found what appeared to be the
book he was writing, Bulger replied: “Shit, you found it? Did 1

name names?”., He asked Greig if he had named any names in the
book and she replied that she didn’t think he had.

9. I have also reviewed certain pages of a manuscript found during the search of Bulger’s
and Greig’s apartment. The manuscript is a handwritten document in excess of 100
pages. On page “2," there is the following statement:

I am writing this for the above reasons and I've been driven to this
by the lies of J M and seeing his insane interview on 60 Minutes

was the last straw.
Later in the document, on a page with no number the following statement appears:

60 Min - interview was 20 minutes of lies and pushed me to write
this true account — will discuss 60 minutes interview in detail.

Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury this 7% day of June 2012.

Philip J. 'I%sney z :
Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation






